

No. 24-178

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OAKLAND TACTICAL SUPPLY, LLC, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

HOWELL TOWNSHIP, MI,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE  
GREENLEE LAW, PLLC  
PO Box 4061  
McCall, ID 83638  
(208) 271-2494

MARTHA A. DEAN  
LAW OFFICES OF  
MARTHA A. DEAN, LLC  
144 Reverknolls  
Avon, CT 06001  
(860) 676-0003

*Counsel for Petitioners*

DAVID H. THOMPSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
PETER A. PATTERSON  
JOHN D. OHLENDORF  
WILLIAM V. BERGSTROM  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire  
Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 220-9600  
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

November 5, 2024

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	1
I. This case presents a clear circuit split. ....	1
II. This is an exceptionally important issue, and the decision below is fundamentally incompatible with this Court's precedents.....	4
III. This case is an excellent vehicle. ....	9
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	8, 9
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	6
<i>Drummond v. Robinson Township</i> , 9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021).....	1, 3
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017).....	1, 3, 4
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016).....	6
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	2, 5, 6, 8
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Association v. City of New York</i> , 590 U.S. 336 (2020).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024).....	8
